## COUNCIL AUTHORITY FOR CONTRACT AWARDS EMERGENCY CONTRACT AWARD

	GENCI CONTRACI AWARD	
Project Award	Emergency Contract Award for Storm Sewer Cross Connection Rehabilitation	
Recommendation	Staff proceeded with the contract award for the emergence Cross Connection Rehabilitation at Morse Place to Graham Bros. Construction Limited in the total amount of \$65,41 (exclusive of HST) Staff proceeded with the contract award for the emergence Cross Connection Rehabilitation at 4 locations to Aqua Tec Solutions in the total amount of \$290,214 (exclusive of HST).	
	Staff proceeded with the contract award for the emergency Cross Connection Rehabilitation Landscape Repairs at Moorelands Cres. to Contour Landscape Group in the total amount of \$11,244 (exclusive of HST)	
	This report is being received for information.	
Purpose of Report	As per Section 11.1 of Purchasing By-law No. 061-2018, emergency expenditures shall be reported to Council for information.	
Background information	In the summer of 2024 Aqua Tech Solutions Inc. was awarded design for the 2024 Storm Sewer Rehabilitation Project (24-01 00509) which included CCTV storm sewer investigation. Through the fall of 2024, multiple locations of storm sewer cross connections were identified. These locations include residences on:	
	<ul> <li>Morse Place</li> <li>Birch Avenue</li> <li>Sunnyvale Crescent</li> <li>Valleyview Crescent</li> <li>Moorelands Crescent</li> </ul>	
	At these locations, residential sanitary services were mistakenly connected to the Town's storm sewer system when the homes were originally constructed. These cross connections are considered spills by the MECP (Ministry of the Environment, Conservations and Parks). Consistent with the Town's SOP for Sanitary/Storm Sewer Cross Connection, the spills were reported to the MECP Spills Action Center, which requires the Town to restore the connections as fast as reasonably possible.	
	As a result, this work required emergency contract work.	
	An emergency contract award was made to Graham Bros.	

		Schedule M	
	Construction Limited in the amount of \$65,417 (exclusive of HST) for repair and restoration work at Morse Place.		
	An emergency contract award to Aqua Tech Solutions in the amount of \$290,214 (exclusive of HST) for investigation and rehabilitation of the cross connections.		
	An award to Contour Landscape Group in the amount of \$11,244 (ex. HST) for the landscape work at Moorelands Cres.		
Financial Planning Section: Budget Impact (Note 1)			
Account Number(s)	0110-0436-3740		
Account Description	Urban Stormwater Maintenar	nce	
Project Total Budget	N/A		
Contract Budget	\$0		
Actual (Net of HST Rebate) (Note 2)	\$306,764		
Variance	\$306,764 (U)		
Funding Source	Operating Budget		

Note 1: Financial impact includes any non-refundable portion of HST. Note 2: Actual represents spending incurred in 2025. Unfavourable variances will be reported through the September variance process.